



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**  
**ABLAPL No.3133 of 2025**

**Abhay Kumar Nayak & others** .... **Petitioners**

Mr. R.N. Panda, Advocate

-Versus-

**State of Odisha** .... **Opposite Party**

Mr. M.K. Mohanty, ASC

Mr. A. Bhuyan, Advocate for the Informant

**CORAM:**  
**MR. JUSTICE R.K. PATTANAİK**

**ORDER**  
**31.03.2026**

**Order No.**  
03.

1. Recorded the submission of learned counsel for the respective parties.
2. Mr. Panda, learned counsel for the petitioners submits that there is an amicable settlement between the parties with an understanding therein that the informant is to receive an amount of Rs.3,80,000/- (rupees three lac eighty thousand), which is stoutly denied by Mr. Bhuyan, learned counsel for the informant. In support of the above claim, Mr. Panda, learned counsel produced a copy of an affidavit filed before the Land Acquisition Officer but on a reading of the same, it is made to understand that petitioner No.1, namely, Abhay Kumar Nayak was authorized only to receive the full compensation amount on behalf of the informant and as such, her share was never relinquished. It is informed to the Court that the parties are in



litigation before the Civil Court as well. But considering the fact that the mediation has failed with a report received by this Court and the informant claims 50% share in the compensation and as the entire amount has been appropriated by petitioner No.1, in view of the request received from Mr. Panda, learned counsel for the petitioners to take further instructions, hearing of the matter is deferred to be listed on 6<sup>th</sup> April, 2026 for final order.

3. Interim orders to continue till the next date of hearing.

**(R.K. Pattanaik)**  
**Judge**

Balaram